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Honorable Jody W. Campbell


Baldwin County Circuit Court Clerk


312 Courthouse Square, Suite 10


Bay Minette, Alabama  36507





Circuit Clerks — Passports — Fees — Local Laws — Baldwin County





The circuit clerk of Baldwin County may not be required to perform passport acceptance agent duties or be directed to distribute fees collected for the certification of passports in contravention of section 36-1-10 of the Code of Alabama.  This Office, however, does not have the authority to declare Act 2004-402 unconstitutional.





Dear Ms. Campbell:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May a local law require the circuit clerk to (1) perform passport acceptance agent duties and (2) direct or alter the distribution of fees for the certification of passports?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Federal law authorizes state circuit clerks, as well as judges of state probate courts, clerks of probate courts, certain designated postal employees, passport agents, and clerks of federal courts, inter alia, to execute passports. See 22 C.F.R § 51.21(b)(3) (2004).  Federal law also permits state officials who issue passports to retain the fee to cover the costs of providing the service.  22 C.F.R. § 51.61(c) (2006); see also, 22 U.S.C.A. § 214 (2006).  Pursuant to this federal authority, Alabama law permits state officials, as follows, to issue passports and retain the fees collected:





	A state official authorized by federal law or regulation may issue and execute passports in accordance with federal law.  A fee prescribed by federal law or regulation shall be paid for each passport issued and the proceeds shall be collected and retained by the state official before whom an application is executed.





Ala. Code § 36-1-10 (2001).





	On May 5, 2004, Act 2004-402 was signed into law.  This act provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





In Baldwin County, passports shall be issued by the circuit clerk pursuant to the authority granted in Section 36-1-10, Code of Alabama 1975.  Any fees collected by the circuit clerk for the issuance of passports pursuant to Section 36-1-10, or otherwise, shall be deposited in a special account maintained by the clerk’s office to be designated the “Circuit Clerk’s Account.”  Funds in the Circuit Clerk’s Account may be expended by the clerk for the administration of the issuance of passports and for the operation of the office of the clerk.  The Circuit Clerk’s Account shall be audited by the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.





2004 Ala. Acts No. 2004-402, 677 (emphasis added).  





	Section 36-1-10 of the Code provides that a state official “may” issue and execute passports in accordance with federal law.  Ala. Code § 36-1-10 (2001).  Act 2004-402, however, requires the Baldwin County circuit clerk to issue passports, stating, “passports shall be issued by the circuit clerk pursuant to the authority granted in Section 36-1-10 . . .”  2004 Ala. Acts No. 2004-402, 677 (emphasis added).  Smith v. Michelin N. Am. Inc., 785 So. 2d 1155, 1160 (Ala. Civ. App. 2000) (the word “shall” is mandatory unless it is used in a statutory context where it is plain that the Legislature intended a permissive meaning.)  





	Similarly, this Office has previously stated that a state official who executes passport applications may retain the entire execution fee because section 36-1-10, the general state law, authorizes the official to do so.  Opinion to Honorable Jane Smith, Circuit Clerk, Madison County, dated March 30, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-143.  Act 2004-402, however, requires the clerk to deposit the fees collected into the Circuit Clerk’s Account and mandates that such fees be “expended by the clerk for the administration of the issuance of passports and for the operation of the office of the clerk.”  2004 Ala. Acts No. 2004-677.





	It appears that these two provisions of Act 2004-402 directly contravene the provisions of the general law contained in section 36-1-10 of the Code that authorize the issuing of passports and the retention of the fee that is collected.  Ala. Code § 36-1-10 (2001).  It is a basic rule of statutory construction that the subject of a local law is deemed to be subsumed in a general law if the effect of the local law is to create a variance from the provisions of the general law. Crandall v. City of Birmingham, 442 So. 2d 77, 80 (Ala. 1983).  This Office, however, does not have the authority to declare an act unconstitutional as this is the function of the courts. Opinion to W. C. Helveston, Administrator, Mobile County Commission, dated September 18, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00455 at 2.








CONCLUSION





	The circuit clerk of Baldwin County may not be required to perform passport acceptance agent duties or be directed to distribute fees collected for the certification of passports in contravention of section 36-1-10 of the Code.  This Office, however, does not have the authority to declare Act 2004-402 unconstitutional.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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